
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling 

Jazz Dhillon 

Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 

Carol Melvin 

John Morgan 

Brian Stead 

David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2015 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Friday, 1 May 2015 

 Contact: Ainsley Gilbert 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=325  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this 
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted, 
subje
[...]
lue of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 24 March 2015 
and 14 April 2015 

1 - 14 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 The Old Vinyl Factory, 
Blyth Road, Hayes 
59872/APP/2015/665 
 
 

Botwell Reserved matters (appearance 
and landscaping) in compliance 
with conditions 2 and 3 for Phase 
4 of The Old Vinyl Factory 
Masterplan - The Power House 
(Energy Centre, Music 
Venue/Restaurant and Cafe), of 
planning permission ref: 
59872/APP/2013/3775, dated 
31/07/2014 (Variation of condition 
4 of outline planning application 
ref. 59872/APP/2012/1838 for a 
mixed use development of the Old 
Vinyl Factory site). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

15 - 34 
 

78- 108 



 

 

7 Vyners School, 
Warren Road, 
Ickenham 
4514/APP/2015/1241 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Erection of a temporary single 
classroom unit with associated 
external works. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

35 - 48 
 

109- 113 

8 Bourne Primary 
School, Cedar 
Avenue, Ruislip 
4328/APP/2015/1018 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Erection of a 10.5m X 8.65m 
mobile classroom unit with 
associated external works. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

49 - 68 
 

114- 118 

9 33-37 Belmont Road, 
Uxbridge 
45222/APP/2015/1005 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Reserved matters (Landscaping) 
in compliance with conditions 2 
and 7 of permission 
45222/APP/2009/379 (Additional 
two storeys to existing building to 
provide 9 residential units, three 
storey side stairwell extension and 
alterations to existing detached 
outbuilding, involving demolition of 
part front entrance/gym (Outline 
application for approval of access, 
appearance, layout and scale). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

69 - 76 
 

119- 122 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 

24 March 2015 

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 
Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Carol Melvin, John Morgan, David Yarrow 
and Raymond Graham 

Also Present: 
Cllr Jonathan Bianco and Cllr Duncan Flynn (Item 8) 

LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement, Syed Shah, Highway Engineer, 
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.   

149. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brian Stead with Cllr Raymond Graham 
substituting. 

150. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 2) 

Cllr Peter Curling declared a pecuniary interest in item 5 as he was an employee of 
Brunel University, and left the room during the consideration thereof.  

Cllr Ian Edwards declared non-pecuniary interests on items 10 and 11 as he was a 
trustee of the neighbouring occupier and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
decision of this item. 

151. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 

The Chairman highlighted that a petition had been received in support of item 5 of the 
published agenda. 

152. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE 
(Agenda Item 4) 

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 

153. SITES 1 AND 2, UXBRIDGE CAMPUS, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE, 
HILLINGDON - 532/APP/2012/670  (Agenda Item 5) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Application for Extension of Time to Implement Outline Application for Brunel 
University Master Plan proposals (ref:532/APP/2002/2237)  comprising erection 
of 48,064 sq.m of new academic floorspace, 69,840 sq.m of new student 
residential accommodation, ancillary floorspace and infrastructure, provision of 
645 additional parking spaces, improved access from Kingston lane, new access 
from Cowley road, highway improvements to Cleveland road, improved 
pedestrian and cycle routes, landscaping and environmental improvements 
(involving demolition of 18,600 sq.m of existing floorspace). 

Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 

This application sought approval for a new planning consent to replace outline planning 
permission which had previously been approved in 2004.  It was noted that the 
application was for an extension of time only, with no changes to any other aspects of 
the development approved in 2004. Members noted that staff and s
[...]
new station lighting and associated minor works. 
 
These construction arrangements would contribute to improving the linkages within 
London and the overall regeneration objectives of the area in compliance with London 
Plan (July 2011) Policies, and it was recommended that the Plans and Specification 
submission for permanent works under Crossrail Act 2008, Schedule 7 be approved. 
 
Officers informed Members that the station would have step free access which would 
be accessible from both access points of the Station which included Warwick Road and 
Station Road.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' report. 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.16 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer: 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 8



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
14 April 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Eddie Lavery, Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 

Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Carol Melvin,   
John Morgan, Brian Stead and David Yarrow 

 LBH OFFICERS PRESENT: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Adrien Waite (Major 
Applications Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Transportation Consultant),  
Jon Pitt (Democratic Services Officer) and Sarah White (Legal Advisor).  
 

161. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 No apologies for absence were received. 
 

162. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

163. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
HELD ON 5 MARCH 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

164. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that there were no items notified in advance or urgent. 
 

165. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 

166. COMPOUND D HOTEL SITE, TERMINAL 5 HEATHROW AIRPORT, 
HOUNSLOW - 47853/APP/2015/33  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Reserved matters (landscaping) in compliance with condition 9 of 
outline permission ref: 47853/APP/2008/3326 dated 9-3-2012 (Erection 
of 453 bedroom hotel with associated parking). 
 

Officers introduced the report and it was noted that the application related to 
reserved matters only. These were in relation to outline planning permission 

Page 9



  

that had previously been granted for the construction of a 453 bedroom 
hotel. 
 
It was noted that the Council's Trees and Landscape Officer was satisfied 
with the proposals. 
 
The Committee questioned whether the location of trees and habitats of 
nesting birds had been fully considered. Officers confirmed that this had 
been included in the previously granted planning permission for the hotel. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to vote was agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the Officer's report. 
 

167. 428A  VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 64445/APP/2014/2463              
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission ref. 
64445/APP/2008/1295, dated 03/09/2008 (Variation of condition 2 of 
planning permission ref. 3953EG/96/1602 dated 09/05/1997, to allow for 
extension of the range of goods available for sale from the premises to 
allow for the sale of sports goods and equipment, bicycles
[...]
 
The Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement to add a condition to the Recommendation section of the 
Officer's report in relation to the balcony. This condition was as follows: 
 
'No development shall take place until plans showing full details of the 
balconies proposed to the buildings have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall not 
be carried out other than in accordance with the approved details.' 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the development relates satisfactorily to existing properties 
and safeguards the amenity of adjoining residents in accordance with 
policies BE13 and BE24 of the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).' 
 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That: 
 

1. The application be approved as per the officers' report and the 
changes to the report noted above.  

2. The Head of Planning and Enforcement be granted delegated 
authority to add a condition to the Recommendation section of 
the Officer's report in relation to the balcony.    

 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.18 pm. 
 

Page 13



  

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277488.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

Page 14



Major Applications Planning Committee - 13th May 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THE OLD VINYL FACTORY BLYTH ROAD HAYES 

Reserved matters (appearance and landscaping) in compliance with condition

2 and 3 for Phase 4 of The Old Vinyl Factory Masterplan - The Power House

(Energy Centre, Music Venue/Restaurant and Cafe), of planning permission

ref: 59872/APP/2013/3775, dated 31/07/2014 (Variation of condition 4 of

outline planning application ref. 59872/APP/2012/1838 for a mixe
[...]
n.

The applicant also advises that the additional space is required for September 2015 and that

due to this short timescale the provision of a temporary building is the only option which will

allow the accommodation to be delivered in time.

The applicant also argues that the location of the proposed building, within the school car

park and immediately adjacent to the school's main building means that it will have a

negligible impact on the visual amenities and openness of the Green Belt in this location. 

Page 43



Major Applications Planning Committee - 13th May 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.02

7.03

7.04

7.05

7.07

7.08

7.09

7.10

Density of the proposed development

Impact on archaeology/CAs/LBs or Areas of Special Character

Airport safeguarding

Impact on the green belt

Impact on the character & appearance of the area

Impact on neighbours

Living conditions for future occupiers

Traffic impact, Car/cycle parking, pedestrian safety

It is acknowledged that this is an existing facility which has operated from the school for

some time and to relocate it to a completely different site would be impractical not only for

operational reasons but due to the disruption and inconvenience it would cause to existing

users of the facility. The inadequacy of the existing facility and the need to enlarge and

modernise it is also not disputed. Furthermore, the very limited visual impact of the facility

and its temporary nature are noted. These combined factors are considered to amount to a

case of very special circumstances sufficient to justify an exception to Green Belt policy in

this instance. Accordingly, there is no objection to the principle of the proposed

development, providing site specific issues can be satisfactorily addressed.

Not applicable to this type of development.

Not applicable.  The site does not fall within an Archaeological Priority Area and there are no

Conservation Areas, Areas of Special Local Character or Listed Buildings within the vicinity

Not applicable. There is no requirement to consult the aerodrome safeguarding authorities

on this application.

The proposed building would be located on an area of hardstanding within the school's

existing car park. The school's existing two - three storey buildings are located immediately

to the south and to the north the car park is bounded by fencing beyond which are

residential properties. Accordingly, there are no open Green Belt views within this part of the

site. Given the limited size and scale of the proposed unit and its location on an area of

existing hardstanding where it would be seen in context with the existing much larger school

buildings, it is consdiered that its impact on the openness and visual amenities of the Green

Belt would be extremely limited.

There would be no views of the proposed building from public areas outside the school site.

Given its location and its minor size and scale it is not considered that it would have any

significant detrimental impact on the character or appearance of the school site or the

surrounding area.

The nearest residential properties to the proposed unit would be located approximately 50m

away to the north. Given this distance, combined with the single-storey nature of the

proposed building and significant boundary screening in the form of fencing and mature

trees, it is not consdiered that the proposal would have any significant detrimental imapct on

residential amenity.

Not applicable to this type of development.

The development would enable space to be created within the main school building to

accommodate eight additional pupils. It is considered that this small increase would lead to a

neglible increase in traffic to/from the site.

Whilst the location of the builing would result in the loss of five car parking spaces the

applicant's Design and Access Statement confirms that these would be reprovided

elsewhere within the school car park through the remark
[...]
e existing premises at 33-37 Belmont Road, incorporating alterations to an existing

detached gym. Matters relating to access, appearance, layout and scale were approved as

part of the outline permission.The outline application was for consideration of 'Means of

Access', 'Layout', 'Scale' and 'Appearance' of the Development. The single matter which

was reserved was 'Landscaping'.

The landscaping details have been reviewed by the Council's Trees and Landscape Officer

and he has advised that these are acceptable, whilst noting that due to the site constraints

and need for cycle storage there is no practicable opportunity for soft landscape

enhancement. Accordingly, the proposals are considered acceptable.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

RES4 Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance

with the details shown on the submitted plan (Landscaping Plan) 8007-P24 and shall

thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development remains in existence.

REASON

To ensure the development complies with the provisions of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part

Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (March 2015).

1

I52 Compulsory Informative (1)1

INFORMATIVES

2. RECOMMENDATION

18/03/2015Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 9

Page 69



Major Applications Planning Committee - 13th May 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I53 Compulsory Informative (2)2

3

3.1 Site and Locality

The site comprises an area of approximately 0.08ha and is located on the north-west side of

Belmont Road on the corner of Redford Way. A two storey flat roofed building located at the

front of the site comprising a vacant video hire shop and betting office on the ground floor

and offices above. There is very little external space within the site and to the rear of the site

is a single storey building used as a health and fitness studio. 

The site has a frontage to Belmont Road of ap
[...]
he design and layout of the flats were considered under the outline

Internal Consultees

TRESS AND LANDSCAPING

Cassidy+ Ashton's drawing No.8007-P24, Landscaping Plan, specifies a buff coloured tarmac and

bike storage lockers for the restricted external space between the converted building and the existing

gym.

Due to the site constraints and need for cycle storage there is no practicable opportunity for soft

landscape enhancement. No external lighting has been specified unless this has been presented

elsewhere?

No objection.

External Consultees

The application was advertised in a local newspaper on the 02nd April 2015. In addition to this, some

109 neighbouring households, amenity groups, and local businesses were notified of the proposal on

31st March 2015, by the close of the consultation period, one objection has been received on the

grounds of additional parking demand. Two comments have been received concerning parking and

adherence to the "Considerate Builders' Code of Practice".

Case Officer Comment: The parking impacts were considered under the grant of the outline

application and are not relevant to this application for reserved matters approval. Construction

matters, such as working hours, are subject to control under separate legislation.

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES7.

Page 72



Major Applications Planning Committee - 13th May 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.10

7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

7.17

7.18

7.19

7.20

Traffic impact, Car/cycle parking, pedestrian safety

Urban design, access and security

Disabled access

Provision of affordable & special needs housing

Trees, landscaping and Ecology

Sustainable waste management

Renewable energy / Sustainability

Flooding or Drainage Issues

Noise or Air Quality Issues

Comments on Public Consultations

Planning obligations

consent.

Matters relating to highway impacts and pedestrian safety were considered under the grant

of the outline application and should not be revisited
[...]
er

TCB

TCBs

TCB

TCBCar Park

´

May 2015

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

33-37 Belmont Road

Uxbridge

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

45222/APP/2015/1005

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 76



Agenda Annex

Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 24 March 2015 and 14 April 2015
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 The Old Vinyl Factory, Blyth Road, Hayes 59872/APP/2015/665
	7 Vyners School, Warren Road, Ickenham 4514/APP/2015/1241
	8 Bourne Primary School, Cedar Avenue, Ruislip 4328/APP/2015/1018
	9 33-37 Belmont Road, Uxbridge 45222/APP/2015/1005
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
13 May 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Curling 
Jazz Dhillon 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
Brian Stead 
David Yarrow 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
James Rodger - Head of Planning and Enforcement 
Adrien Waite - Major Applications Manager 
Syed Shah - Highways Engineer 
Tim Brown - Legal Officer 
Ainsley Gilbert - Democratic Services Officer 
 

171. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Councillor Jazz Dhillon had sent his apologies for lateness. He subsequently 
arrived at the conclusion of Item 3 (Minutes). 
 

172. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

173. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 24 
MARCH 2015 AND 14 APRIL 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 24 March and 14 April 2015 were 
agreed to be accurate. 
 

174. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 There were no such matters. 
 

175. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public. 



  

176. THE OLD VINYL FACTORY, BLYTH ROAD, HAYES 59872/APP/2015/665  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
approval of appearance and landscaping reserved matters for the 
Powerhouse Energy Centre, Music Venue, Restaurant and Cafe. There was 
a large public realm space around the extended building, including seating 
areas. The existing building would be refurbished with sympathetic 
materials, whilst the extension would be treated with an open cladding 
system. The Conservation and Landscape Officers had been consulted and 
were happy with the design. Officers therefore recommended approval of 
the application.  
 
Councillors raised concerns that the cladding system might attract litter. 
Officers confirmed that the site managers would be responsible for keeping 
the building clean, and that building control officers could ensure that there 
was no fire risk arising from the design. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report. 
 
 

177. VYNERS SCHOOL, WARREN ROAD, ICKENHAM 4514/APP/2015/1241  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for a 
temporary classroom, which would be sited on green belt land. This land 
was currently part of the school car park, near to existing three storey 
buildings and so the impact on the green belt was limited. The principle of 
the application was considered acceptable by officers, and there was 
nothing in the details of the application which concerned them, and so 
approval was recommended.  
 
Councillors agreed that the application would have only a limited impact on 
the green belt, because of its location on the site.   
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report. 
 
 

178. BOURNE PRIMARY SCHOOL, CEDAR AVENUE, RUISLIP 
4328/APP/2015/1018  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for a 
temporary classroom, which would be sited on green belt land. The 
classroom would be sited next to the existing building which would minimise 
its impact on the green belt.  
 



  

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report. 
 
 

179. 33-37 BELMONT ROAD, UXBRIDGE 45222/APP/2015/1005  (Agenda Item 
9) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
reserved matter of landscaping at the site. The land was currently hard 
standing and it was proposed that this be re-provided. There was very 
limited scope for soft landscaping owing to the site constraints and the need 
to provide cycle storage, which officers considered made the proposals 
acceptable.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report. 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.15 pm. 
 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert, Democratic Services 
Officer agilbert@hillingdon.gov.uk 01895 250692 on 
agilbert@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


